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Introduction

This summary report addresses the results of the survey held in
Estonia in September 2019. The study focused on respondents’
awareness of Estonian politics. Estonia held the general elections in
March 2019, and a new coalition government was formed by the
Centre Party, Isamaa (Fatherland), and Estonia Conservative Peoples’
Party (EKRE). We conducted this post-election survey to grasp peoples’
attitude towards politics.

The survey took place from 16th to 27th September 2019 with the
help of a poll-taker, Norstat Latvia/Estonia. The poll-taker collected
1,087 effective responses through stratified online CAWI (15%) and
telephone CATI (85%) from across Estonia.

The survey received financial support from the grants-in-aid for

= Associate Professor, Faculty of Law, The University of Kitakyushu.

(1) We had conducted a pre-election survey in Estonia in February 2019, before
the general elections. This had received financial support from Queen’s Univer-
sity Belfast, UK.
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special research by the University of Kitakyushu, while we had also
conducted a cooperated project with Dr Timofey Agarin (Queen’s

University Belfast, UK).

1. Questionnaires and Aggregate Results

Table 1. Q1 If there were Riigikogu election next Sunday, for which
party on this list would you vote?

N=1002 Freq. (%)
Reform Party 271 (27.05%)
Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party 126 (12.57%)
Centre Party 112 (11.18%)
Social Democratic Party 58 (5.79%)
Isamaa 38 (3.79%)
Estonia 200 30 (2.99%)
Estonia Green Party 20 (2.00%)
Others 15 (1.50%)
Hard to Say/ Don’t Remember 167 (16.67%)
Don’t want to Say 150 (14.97%)

Table 2. Q2 If You still would have to choose, for which party on this
list would you vote?

N=167 Freq. (%)
Centre Party 14 (8.38%)
Reform Party 9 (5.39%)
Social Democratic Party 4 (2.40%)
Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party 3 (1.80%)
Others 6 (3.59%)
Hard to Say/ Don’t Remember 128 (76.65%)
Don’t want to Say 3 (1.80%)
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Table 3. Q3 How interested would you say you are in politics?

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Very interested 203 (18.68%)
Somewhat interested 546 (50.23%)
Not very interested 219 (20.15%)
Not at all interested 109 (10.03%)
Hard to Say 4 (0.37%)
No Answer 6 (0.55%)

Table 4. Q4 On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not
very satisfied, or not at all satisfied with the way democracy
works in Estonia?

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Very satisfied 52 (4.79%)
Fairly satisfied 544 (50.05%)
Not very satisfied 342 (31.46%)
Not at all satisfied 79 (7.27%)

Hard to Say

70 (6.44%)

Table 5. Q5

In the last Riigikogu election held in March 2019, did you
go to vote?

N=1002 Freq. (%)
Yes 804 (80.24%)
No 161 (16.07%)
I could not take part in the elections 37 (3.69%)

Table 6. Q6 In the last Riigikogu election held in March 2019, for
which party on this list did you vote?

N=1002 Freq. (%)
Reform Party 250 (24.95%)
Centre Party 153 (15.27%)
Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party 142 (14.17%)
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Social Democratic Party 75 (7.49%)
Isamaa 60 (5.99%)
Estonia 200 34 (3.39%)
Estonia Green Party 17 (1.70%)
Independent candidates 13 (1.30%)
Others 15 (1.50%)
Hard to Say/ Don’t Remember 57 (5.69%)
Don’t want to Say 186 (18.56%)

Table 7. Q7 Please specify all political parties which have formed
the current coalition government in Estonia (after the
April 2019)
[note: multiple answers allowed]

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Centre Party 867 (79.76%)
Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party 809 (74.43%)
Reform Party 100 (9.20%)
Isamaa 699 (64.31%)
Social Democratic Party 85 (7.82%)
Estonia Green Party 3 (0.28%)
Estonian Free Party 2 (0.18%)
Hard to Say/ Don’t Remember 195 (17.94%)

Note: The correct options are the Centre Party, Estonian Conservative Peoples
Party, and Isamaa. Out of the 1,087 respondents, 655 (60.26%) gave the
right answers.

Table 8. Q8 To what degree you would say, you trust Riigikogu?

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Completely don’t trust 75 (6.90%)
Rather don’t trust 333 (30.63%)
Rather trust 536 (49.31%)
Completely trust 41 (3.77%)
Hard to Say 102 (9.38%)
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2. Sociodemographic parameters (provided by the polltaker)

Table 9. Gender

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Male 501 (46.09%)
Female 586 (53.91%)

Table 10. Age group

N=1087 Freq. (%)
18-24 74 (6.81%)
25-34 200 (18.40%)
35-44 198 (18.22%)
45-54 202 (18.58%)
55-64 176 (16.19%)
65-74 134 (12.33%)
75+ 103 (9.48%)

Table 11. Nationality

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Estonian 870 (80.04%)
Russian 177 (16.28%)
Other 40 (3.68%)

Note: in Estonian context, nationality is not identical with citizenship.

Table 12. Region

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Tallinn 346 (31.83%)
Péhja Eesti 186 (17.11%)
Ida-Virumaa 71 (6.253%)
Laane Eesti 138 (12.70%)
Kesk Eesti 118 (10.86%)
Louna Eesti 228 (20.98%)
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Table 13. Education

N=1087 Freq. (%)
Primary education [basic] 93 (0.28%)
Basic education (finished 6th grade) [basicl 23 (2.12%)
Basic education (finished 9th grade) [basicl 60 (5.52%)
Vocational education without basic education [basic] 7 (0.64%)
General secondary [secondary] 283 (26.03%)
Vocational secondary education based on basic 55 (5.06%)

education [secondary]

Vocational secondary education based on secondary 47 (4.32%)
education [secondary]

Technical secondary [secondary] 259 (23.83%)
Bachelor [higher] 130 (11.96%)
Master [higher] 209 (19.23%)
Doctor [higher] 11 (1.01%)

Note: The poll-taker provides three blanketed categories.

3. Some basic correlations between variables.

Table 14. Party supports and political attitude (average scores and
standard errors)

Party Support Political interest (1: Satisfaction with ~ Trust to the parliament
disinterest — 4: interest) democracy in Estonia (1 distrusted — 4:

(1: dissatisfied — 4: trusted
satisfied

Reform 2.98 (.042) 2.58 (.040) 2.51 (.042)
Centre 2.86 (.076) 2.55 (.065) 2.67 (.065)
EKRE 3.07 (.069) 2.50 (.070) 2.66 (.066)
SDE 3.06 (.089) 2.78 (.083) 2.56 (.081)
Isamaa 3.18 (.096) 2.84 (.110) 2.85 (.086)
Hard to Say 2.36 (.080) 2.55 (.066) 2.44 (.065)
Don’t want to say 2.42 (.079) 2.49 (.064) 2.48 (.066)
Avg. 2.78 (.026) 2.56 (.022) 2.55 (.022)

Note: EKRE: Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party, SDE: Social Democratic

Party
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Table 15. Party supports and sociodemographic backgrounds. (%)

Party Reform Centre EKRE SDE Isamaa HtS
age
18-24 19.12 7.35 8.82 2.94 5.88 19.12
25-34 33.51 6.49 8.65 9.73 2.70 12.97
35-44 39.55 5.08 8.47 9.60 2.82 15.82
45-54 32.11 8.42 14.74 6.32 5.26 9.47
55-64 22.36 16.77 16.15 3.73 3.73 9.94
65-74 17.74 21.77 20.16 3.23 0.81 11.29
75+ 16.49 30.93 13.40 3.09 8.25 15.46
nationality
Estonian 31.49 10.15 14.65 5.77 4.50 11.30
Russian 4.35 27.83 0.00 9.57 0.00 23.48
gender
Male 26.91 9.63 14.66 3.94 3.50 13.13
Female 28.81 15.05 11.38 8.07 4.22 12.48
educational level
Basic 18.07 16.87 14.46 1.20 1.20 22.89
Secondary 25.38 13.63 13.29 4.94 4.43 12.27
Higher 34.94 9.64 11.75 9.64 3.61 11.14
region
Tallinn 28.09 14.38 9.36 8.70 4.35 12.37
Pohja Eesti 36.00 10.29 9.14 4.00 6.29 11.43
Ida-Viru 6.00 24.00 8.00 6.00 4.00 18.00
Léadne Eesti  27.41 9.63 16.30 5.19 2.96 14.07
Kesk Eesti 24.58 12.71 22.88 5.08 4.24 11.86
Louna Eesti  28.44 11.11 14.22 5.78 1.78 12.89
avg 27.94 12.57 12.87 6.19 3.89 12.77

Note: EKRE: Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party, SDE: Social Democratic
Party, HtS: Hard to Say
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Table 16. Pre-election party support and their voting record in March

2019. (N=1002)

For which party on
this list did you vote
in the last Riigikogu

If there were Riigikogu election next Sunday,
for which party on this list would you vote? (Q1+Q2)

election? (Q6) Centre Reform EKRE  SDE  Isamaa Others HtS  DWtS
Centre Party 95 4 7 6 0 12 13 16
Reform Party 2 213 2 3 2 6 14 8
EKRE 6 7 104 1 3 8 10
SDE 2 15 0 44 0 7 4
Isamaa 0 2 0 31 3 10 5
Others 2 1 2 0 40 9 1
Independents 4 0 0 1 1 4 1 2
HtS/Don’t Remember 3 6 4 0 1 4 32 7
DWtS 12 17 8 4 1 10 34 100

Note: EKRE: Estonian Conservative Peoples’ Party, SDE: Social Democratic Party,
HtS: Hard to Say, DWtS: Don’t want to Say

Appendix 1 Questionnaires in Estonian and Russian

Q1

Kui jargmisel ptithapdeval toimuksid Riigikogu valimised, siis millise

erakonna kandidaadi poolt te hadletaksite?

Ecau 681 B100pEI B PHMTHKOrY IIPOXOIUIN B CIeayollee BOCKPECEeHbe,

Br1 OB1 momniy rosrocoBaTh?

Eesti Keskerakond

Eesti Konservatiivne Rahvaerakond

Eestimaa Uhendatud Vasakpartei

Eesti Reformierakond

Isamaa
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Sotsiaaldemokraatlik Erakond

Erakond Eestimaa Rohelised

Eesti Vabaerakond

Eesti 200

Elurikkuse erakond

Eesti Vabaduspartei - Pollumeeste kogu
Uksikkandidaadi poolt

Ei oska 6elda / el maleta

Ei taha 6elda

IlenTpucrcrkas mapTust ICTOHUNT
KomcepBarusHast HapogHast mapTusi JCTOHUNA
O0bequHeHHAS JIeBast MapTUs DCTOHUHI
OcroHCcKag mapTusa pedopm

Coro3 OreuectBa
Cormast-meMoKpaTiudecKast ImapTHs
ITaprusa sesrensrx

CBobomHasa mapTus ICTOHUNA

Dactu 200

Borarcrso sxnanum

ITaprusa cBobons: - Kpecrbsirckoe cobpanue
Jpyras maprust

3a becmapTUIHOrO KaHIUIATA
3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTE / He TIOMHIO

He xesao orBeuarn

Q2
Kui Te ikkagi peaksite tegema valiku, siis millise erakonna kandidaadi

poolt Te hdaletaksite?
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Ecnu 661 Bam Bcé-Taxu IpHIILIOCH COeIaTh BEIOOP, 32 KAHIUAATA KAKOM

naptuu Bel OBI porosrocoBasm?

Eesti Keskerakond

Eesti Konservatiivne Rahvaerakond
Eestimaa Uhendatud Vasakpartei
Eesti Reformierakond

Isamaa

Sotsiaaldemokraatlik Erakond
Erakond Eestimaa Rohelised

Eesti Vabaerakond

Eesti 200

Elurikkuse erakond

Eesti Vabaduspartei - Pollumeeste kogu
Uksikkandidaadi poolt

Ei oska 6elda / el maleta

Ei taha 6elda

HenTpucrckast maprus JcroHUN
KoncepBaTuBHas HapoaHas mapThsa ICTOHUN
OO0benrHEeHHAS JIeBAs TAPTU DCTOHUN
OcroHCcKas mapTusa pedopm

Coros OreuectBa

Corrast-meMoKpaTiudecKast ITapTHUs

ITapTus sesrensix

CBobOomHAasA mapTua ICTOHUN

Dactu 200

Borarcrso sxusau

ITaptusa ceoGons! - Kpecrbanckoe cobpanne
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Jpyras maprus
3a becrrapTHHHOTO KaHUIATA
3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTE / He TIOMHIO

He xesao orBeuarn

Q3
Kui huvitatud Te olete enda meelest poliitikast?

Hackonbko akTuBHO, 110-BaIieMy, BBl HHTEPECYeTeCh ITOJIUTUKON?

Viga huvitatud
Mbnevorra huvitatud
Mitte eriti huvitatud
Pole iildse huvitatud
Ei tea (spontaanne)

Vastus puudub (spontaanne)

WNurepecyioch 04eHb aKTUBHO
WuTepecyioch B HEKOTOPOH CTEIIeH!
He ocobo naTepecyroch

Huckombko He nHTEpECYIOCH

1 me suao (corTaHHO)

Her orBera (criorTanHO)

Q4

Kas olete tildiselt demokraatia toimimisviisiga Eestis vidga rahul, isna
rahul, mitte eriti rahul voi tildse ei ole rahul?

B menom, BBI 04eHB yI0BI€TBOPEHEI, BIOJIHE YAOBJIETBOPEHEI, HE 0UeHb
VIOBJIETBOPEHBI UJIM COBEPIIEHHO He yJIOBJIETBOPEHBI TeM, KaK

JleMOKpaTus paboraer B DcToHmun?

-109(261)—



Summary Report on Post-Election Survey in Estonia September 2019 (NAKAI)

Viga rahul

Usna rahul

Mitte eriti rahul
Uldse ei ole rahul
Ei tea

OueHb yI0BJIETBOPEH

Brmostae ymosiersopen

He ouens ymosiieTBopen
CoBepIlteHHO HE Y/I0BJIETBOPEH

{1 me suaro

Q5

Kas Te kéisite hddletamas viimastel, 2019. aasta méartsis toimusid
Riigikogu valimistel?

Br1 xomumu rosiocoBaTh Ha mociieJHUX BEIOOpax B Puiirmkory, KoTopbie

mponww B mapre 2019 roga?

Jah
Ei

Ma ei saanud valimistest osa votta

Ja
Her

A me mor IIPUHATH y4acTue B BI)I60an

Q6
Millise nimekirjas olnud erakonna poolt Te hddletasite viimastel,

2019. aasta mértsis toimunud Riigikogu valmistel?
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3a KAaKYIO ITIapTHUIO U3 9TOT0 CIIMCKA BHBI I'OJIOCOBAJIN HA IIOCTIETHUX

BEIOOpax B Puiirnkory, koropsie mpomwin B mapte 2019 roma?

Eesti Keskerakond

Eesti Konservatiivne Rahvaerakond
Eestimaa Uhendatud Vasakpartei
Eesti Reformierakond

Isamaa

Sotsiaaldemokraatlik Erakond
Erakond Eestimaa Rohelised

Eesti Vabaerakond

Eesti 200

Elurikkuse erakond

Eesti Vabaduspartei - Pollumeeste kogu
Uksikkandidaadi poolt

Ei oska Gelda / ei maleta

Ei taha delda

IenTpucrcras mapTus ICTOHUN
KoncepBaTuBHaa HapoaHasa MapTUA DCTOHUN
O0bequHEeHHAA JIeBAA TAPTUI JICTOHUN
OcroHcKkas mapTus pedopm

Coro3 OreuectBa

Cornmasi-meMoKpaTnyeckas mapThs

[Taprusa semeHbIx

CBobomHas mapTuss OCTOHUN

Dactu 200

Borarerso sxnzau

[Taprus ceobomer - Kpecresirckoe cobpanme
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Jpyras naprust
3a becmapTUIHOrO KaHIUIATA
3aTpyaHAICH OTBETUTE / HE IIOMHIO

He sxemarmo orBeuats

Q7

Palun valige koik poliitilised erakonnad, kes on moodustanud Eestis
praeguse koalitsioonivalitsuse (parast 2019. aasta aprilli)

Vramure, mosxaayiicra, Bce IMOJUTHYECKNE IAPTUH, KOTOPEIE
chOpPMUPOBAJIN JEHCTBYIOIIEE KOAJIHUIIMOHHOE IIPABUTEIBCTBO JCTOHUHI

(tocsie ampestsa 2019).

Keskerakond

Eesti Konservatiivne Rahvaerakond
Eesti Reformierakond

Isamaa

Sotsiaaldemokraatlik Erakond
Erakond Eestimaa Rohelised

Eesti Vabaerakond

Ei oska delda / ei maleta (Raske 6elda / Ei méleta)

IlenTpucrcras naprusa dcroHnu
KoncepsaruBras HapogHasa mapTus JCTOHUN
OcroHCKas maptusa pedopm

Coro3 OreuectBa

Conmasr- ieMOKpaTHYeCKas IIapTHs

IlapTusa sesensrx

CBobomHasa mapTust ICTOHUNA

3arpynHsAI0Ch CKa3aTh / He IIOMHIO
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Q8
Millises ulatuses Te enda meelest usaldate Riigikogu?

B kaxoii crenenwu, mo-BamemMy, BB qoBepsieTe Puiirukory?

Uldse ei usalda
Pigem ei usalda
Pigem usaldan
Usaldan taielikult
Ei tea

CoBepIIeHHO He J0BEPSIo
Cropee, He TOBEPSIIO
Ckopee, T0BEPSIIO
IloseoCTRIO HOBEPSIO

He suarm
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